A present value of the future cash flows is calculated using a post-tax discount rate
representing the Group’s estimated before tax weighted average cost of capital.

Key assumptions include management’s estimates on sales growth and discount rates. The
sales growth rate and discount rate used for the purposes of the impairment review were an
average of 15% per annum and 12.6% respectively. Cash flow forecasts and key assumptions
are generally determined based on historical performance together with management’s
expectation of future trends affecting the industry and other developments and initiatives in
the business. Applying these techniques, an impairment charge of £2,498,000 arose in 2022.

Sensitivity analysis has been performed to determine the theoretical impact on impairment
should scenarios occur which are alternative to those included within the impairment
workings. These have sensitivities have been applied to goodwill:

• A reduction in the average growth rate to 10% per annum would result in goodwill
being fully written off

• An increase of 1% in the discount rate would increase the impairment charge by £0.5m

Note 4: Finance Expense

 Year ended 31

December 2022
Year ended 31

December 2021
 £000’s £000’s
Interest expense on financial liabilities held
at amortised cost

77 143

Total 77 143

Doctor Care Anywhere Group plc

ARBN 645 163 873
13-15 Bouverie Street, 2nd Floor

London EC4Y 8DP

Commercial in confidence

Note 5: Property, plant and equipment

 Right of use

asset
Office

equipment
Computer

equipment
Total

 £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s

Cost
At 1 January 2022 1,678 203 802 2,683
Additions 5 25 110 140
Disposals (362) - (128) (490)
At 31 December 2022 1,321 228 782 2,331

Depreciation
At 1 January 2022 440 55 294 789
Charge for the period 243 56 250 549
Disposals (103) - (124) (227)
At 31 December 2022 580 111 420 1,111

Net book value
At 31 December 2022 741 117 362 1,220
At 31 December 2021 1,238 148 508 1,894

Doctor Care Anywhere Group plc

ARBN 645 163 873
13-15 Bouverie Street, 2nd Floor

London EC4Y 8DP

Commercial in confidence

Note 6: Intangible assets

 Trade

names
Customer

relationships
Patents Technical

Knowh-ow
Goodwill Computer

Software
Software
develop-

ment costs

Total

 £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s

Cost
At 1 January 2022 512 1,424 50 500 5,181 205 6,968 14,840
Additions - - - - - 7 2,238 2,245
At 31 December
2022

512 1,424 50 500 5,181 212 9,206 17,086

Amortisation
At 1 January 2022 86 1,424 50 500 - 85 1,710 3,855
Charge for the year 87 - - - - 72 1,364 1,524
Impairment - - - - 2,498 - 77 2,575
At 31 December
2022

173 1,424 50 500 2,498 159 3,150 7,955

Net book value
At 31 December
2022

339 - - - 2,683 53 6,056 9,131

At 31 December
2021

426 - - - 5,181 120 5,258 10,985

Doctor Care Anywhere Group plc

ARBN 645 163 873
13-15 Bouverie Street, 2nd Floor

London EC4Y 8DP

Commercial in confidence

Note 7: Trade and other receivables (due within one year)

  As at 31 December

2022
As at 31 December

2021
  £000’s £000’s
Held at amortised cost

Trade receivables  1,636 1,649
Loss allowance  (77) (34)
Other receivables  503 366
Prepayments  1,457 1,171
Contract assets  374 987
Total  3,893 4,139

The group has no trade or other receivable balances due after more than one year.

Note 8: Trade and other payables (due within one year)

  As at 31 December

2022
As at 31 December

2021
  £000’s £000’s
Held at amortised cost

IFRS 16 lease liability  349 337
Trade payables   2,344 820
Other taxation and social security  811 1,140
Other payables   57 74
Accruals   4,237 3,269
Contract liabilities  338 263
Total  8,136 5,903

Note 9: Trade and other payables (due after one year)

  As at 31 December

2022
As at 31 December

2021
  £000’s £000’s
Held at amortised cost
IFRS 16 lease liability  620 1,017
Other payables  754 10
Total  1,374 1,027

Doctor Care Anywhere Group plc

ARBN 645 163 873
13-15 Bouverie Street, 2nd Floor

London EC4Y 8DP

Commercial in confidence

Note 10: Share capital

  As at 31 December

2022
At as 31 December

2021

Shares on issue
Ordinary  366,672,246 329,658,573
Deferred Ordinary  99,600 99,600
Total shares in issue  366,771,846 329,758,173

Nominal value
Ordinary  £0.000167 £0.000167
Deferred Ordinary  £0.167 £0.167

Share capital  £000’s £000’s
Ordinary  61 55
Deferred Ordinary  17 17
Total share capital  78 72

Deferred shares carry no voting or economic rights other than the return of the issue price.
All other classes of shares entitle the holder to receive notice of and to attend, speak and to
vote at any general meeting. No classes of shares confer rights of redemption.

Securities in the Company traded on the ASX are in the form of Chess Depository Interests
(CDIs). CDIs are a type of depositary receipt that allows investors to obtain all the economic
benefits of share ownership without holding legal title to the shares themselves. A CDI
represents the beneficial interest in underlying shares in a Company. Shares underlying the